## **ORDINANCE O:40-2023**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE TO AMEND CHAPTER 280 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, ENTITLED "ANIMAL CONTROL"

**WHEREAS,** the Township Council of the Township of Monroe has recommended certain amendments to Chapter 280 of the Code of the Township of Monroe and has determined that it is in the best interest of the Township to amend this specific section.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe that the Code of the Township of Monroe is hereby amended to include the amendments herein.

**SECTION I.** Chapter 280, entitled "Animal Control" is hereby amended as follows:

## § 280-20 Sale of Cats and Dogs from Pet Shops.

<u>A.</u> <u>Definitions. As used in this article, the following terms shall have the meanings</u> <u>indicated:</u>

## ANIMAL CARE FACILITY

An animal control center or animal shelter, maintained by or under contract with any state, county, or municipality, whose mission and practice is, in whole, or significant part, the rescue and placement of animals in permanent homes.

# ANIMAL RESCUE ORGANIZATION

Any not-for-profit organization which has tax-exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code, whose mission and practice is, in whole or in significant part, the rescue and placement of animals in permanent homes.

## CAT

A member of the species of domestic cat, Felis catus.

## DOG

A member of the species of domestic dog, Canis familiaris.

## **OFFER FOR SALE**

To sell, offer for sale or adoption, advertise for the sale of, barter, auction, give away or otherwise dispose of a dog or cat.

## PET STORE

<u>A retail establishment where dogs and cats are sold, exchanged, bartered or offered for sale as pet animals to the general public at retail. Such definition shall not include an animal care facility or animal rescue organization, as defined.</u>

**B.** <u>Restrictions on the sale of animals.</u>

## **ORDINANCE O:40-2023**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE TO AMEND CHAPTER 280 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, ENTITLED "ANIMAL CONTROL"

- **<u>1.</u>** <u>No pet store shall sell, deliver, offer for sale, barter, auction, give away or otherwise transfer or dispose of cats or dogs.</u>
- 2. <u>A pet store may offer for sale only those dogs and cats that the pet store has</u> obtained from or displays in cooperation with:
  - <u>a.</u> <u>An animal care facility; or</u>
  - b. <u>An animal rescue organization.</u>
- 3. <u>A pet store shall not offer for sale a dog or cat that is younger than eight weeks old.</u>
- **<u>C.</u>** <u>Violations and penalties.</u>
  - **<u>1.</u>** Any person, partnership, corporation, or entity found in violation of this ordinance shall be subject to a fine of up to \$1,000 for each cat or dog sold in violation of this ordinance.
  - 2. <u>Continued violations may result in the revocation of a business license to</u> <u>operate within the Township.</u>

**SECTION II.** All prior Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

**SECTION III.** If any word, phrase, clause, section or provision in this Ordinance shall be found by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, illegal, or unconstitutional, such word phrase, clause, section or provision shall be severable from the balance of the Ordinance and the remainder of the Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION IV.** This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final passage and publication as required by law.

# **TOWNSHIP OF MONROE**

CNCL. PRES., CAROLANN FOX

ATTEST:

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

#### **ORDINANCE O:40-2023**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE TO AMEND CHAPTER 280 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, ENTITLED "ANIMAL CONTROL"

### **CERTIFICATION OF CLERK**

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe held on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023, and will be considered for final passage and adoption at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe to be held on 23<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2023 at the Municipal Building, 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey 08094, at which time any person interested therein will be given an opportunity to be heard.

## Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

#### ROLL CALL VOTE

#### 1st Reading

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Valcourt				
Cncl. Pres. Fox				
Tally:				

#### 2<sup>nd</sup> Reading

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Valcourt				
Cncl. Pres. Fox				
Tally:				

The foregoing ordinance was hereby approved by the Mayor of the Township of Monroe on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

### MAYOR GREGORY A. WOLFE